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Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Disclosures
Certain sections of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,
contain forward-looking statements made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The forward-looking
statements may use the words “expect,” “anticipate,” “plan,” “intend,” “project,” “may,” “believe” and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements also
include representations of the expectations or beliefs of ANN INC. (the “Company”) concerning future events that involve risks and uncertainties, including:

• the Company’s ability to anticipate and respond to changing client preferences and fashion trends and provide a balanced assortment of merchandise
that satisfies client demands in a timely manner;

• the effectiveness of the Company’s brand awareness and marketing programs, its ability to maintain brand image, engage new and existing clients,
drive traffic to its stores and websites and gain market share;

• the effect of competitive pressures from other retailers;
• the Company’s reliance on key management and its ability to hire, retain and develop qualified associates as well as ensure that the Company has the

appropriate organizational structure and processes in place to achieve its strategic initiatives;
• the performance and operation of the Company’s websites and the risks associated with Internet sales;
• the impact of a privacy breach and the resulting effect on the Company’s business and reputation;
• the Company’s ability to successfully upgrade and maintain its information systems in a timely and secure manner to support the needs of the

organization and to operate in accordance with its business continuity plan in the event of a disruption;
• the Company’s reliance on third-party manufacturers and key vendors, including operational risks such as reduced production capacity, errors in

complying with merchandise specifications, insufficient quality control and failure to meet production deadlines;
• the impact of fluctuations in sourcing costs, in particular, increases in the costs of raw materials, labor and transportation;
• the Company’s reliance on foreign sources of production and the associated risks of doing business in foreign markets;
• the Company’s dependence on its Louisville distribution center and third-party distribution and transportation providers;
• the Company’s ability to successfully optimize implementation of its omni-channel retail strategy and maintain a relevant and reliable omni-channel

experience for its clients;
• the Company’s ability to manage inventory levels and changes in merchandise mix as well as optimize the operational aspects of its omni-channel

fulfillment strategy;
• the Company’s ability to successfully execute brand goals, objectives and new concepts and strategies, including international expansion;
• the Company’s ability to secure and protect trademarks and other intellectual property rights;
• a significant change in the regulatory environment applicable to the Company’s business and the Company’s ability to comply with legal and

regulatory requirements;
• the effect of general economic conditions on consumer spending and the Company’s liquidity and capital resources;
• the impact of fluctuations in sales and profitability on the Company’s stock price;
• the potential impact of natural disasters, extreme weather, public health concerns, acts of war or terrorism in the United States or worldwide;
• the failure by independent manufacturers to comply with the Company’s social compliance program requirements or applicable laws and

regulations;
• the Company’s ability to successfully manage store growth and optimize the productivity and profitability of its store portfolio;
• the Company’s dependence on shopping malls and other retail centers to attract clients and the impact of potential consolidation of commercial and

retail landlords on the Company’s ability to negotiate favorable rental terms; and
• the effect of tax matters on its business operations.

Further description of these risks and uncertainties and other important factors are set forth in the Company’s latest Annual Report on Form 10-K, including
but not limited to Item 1A – Risk Factors and Item 7 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations therein, and
in the Company’s other filings with the SEC. Although these forward-looking statements reflect the Company’s current expectations concerning future events,
actual results may differ materially from current expectations or historical results. The Company does not assume any obligation to publicly update or revise
any forward-looking statements at any time for any reason.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.    Financial Statements.

ANN INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Quarters Ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013
(unaudited)

 

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 590,592  $ 574,506
Cost of sales 275,400  253,941
Gross margin 315,192  320,565

Selling, general and administrative expenses 288,672  286,653
Restructuring charge 17,303  —
Operating income 9,217  33,912

Interest and investment income/(expense), net (497)  87
Other non-operating income, net 25  54
Income before income taxes 8,745  34,053

Income tax provision 3,562  13,141
Net income $ 5,183  $ 20,912

    
Earnings per share:    
Basic earnings per share $ 0.11  $ 0.45

    
Weighted average shares outstanding 45,578  46,079

    
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.11  $ 0.44

    
Weighted average shares outstanding, assuming dilution 46,043  46,540

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).
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ANN INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Quarters Ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013
(unaudited)

 

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (in thousands)

Net income $ 5,183  $ 20,912
    
Other comprehensive income/(loss):    

Foreign currency translation adjustment 186  (259)
Amortization of net actuarial loss on pension plan —  157

Other comprehensive income/(loss), before tax 186  (102)
Income tax expense on other comprehensive income —  61

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 186  (163)
Comprehensive income $ 5,369  $ 20,749

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).
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ANN INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

May 3, 2014, February 1, 2014 and May 4, 2013
(unaudited)

 

 
May 3, 

2014  
February 1, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (in thousands, except share amounts)

Assets  
Current assets      

Cash and cash equivalents $ 127,691  $ 201,707  $ 80,482
Accounts receivable 29,953  22,448  32,414
Merchandise inventories 282,912  239,667  265,836
Refundable income taxes 7,190  7,252  9,661
Deferred income taxes 32,936  28,854  30,443
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 64,206  61,287  69,651

Total current assets 544,888  561,215  488,487
Property and equipment, net 438,838  443,086  411,573
Deferred income taxes 5,142  6 ,599  1,931
Other assets 22,168  22,060  19,205

Total assets $ 1,011,036  $ 1,032,960  $ 921,196
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity      

Current liabilities      
Accounts payable $ 107,481  $ 101,276  $ 108,568
Accrued salaries and bonus 29,324  24,546  18,624
Current portion of long-term performance compensation 5,109  20,339  18,178
Accrued tenancy 37,137  38,331  37,256
Gift certificates and merchandise credits redeemable 41,801  48,150  39,840
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 82,073  97,101  83,567

Total current liabilities 302,925  329,743  306,033
Deferred lease costs 160,180  164,703  163,645
Deferred income taxes 36  36  2,963
Long-term performance compensation, less current portion 7,111  15,456  11,330
Other liabilities 56,775  54,566  29,308
      
Commitments and contingencies   
      
Stockholders’ equity      

Common stock, $.0068 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized;
82,563,516 shares issued 561  561  561
Additional paid-in capital 737,687  751,765  748,245
Retained earnings 784,455  779,272  697,754
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,688)  (2,874)  (4,660)
Treasury stock, 35,736,212; 36,344,643 and 35,411,598 shares,
respectively, at cost (1,036,006)  (1,060,268)  (1,033,983)

Total stockholders’ equity 484,009  468,456  407,917
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,011,036  $ 1,032,960  $ 921,196

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).
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ANN INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Quarters Ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013
(unaudited)

 

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (in thousands)

Operating activities:    
Net income $ 5,183  $ 20,912
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used for operating activities:    

Deferred income taxes (2,591)  8,538
Depreciation and amortization 28,607  25,304
Loss on disposal and write-down of property and equipment 232  930
Stock-based compensation 3,890  4,036
Non-cash interest and other non-cash items 131  (155)

Tax benefit from exercise/vesting of stock awards 750  1,093
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable (7,502)  (14,558)
Merchandise inventories (43,197)  (48,988)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,961)  (4,853)
Refundable income taxes 62  (460)
Other non-current assets (7)  398
Other non-current liabilities (3,607)  1,800
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities (30,817)  (43,725)

Net cash used for operating activities (51,827)  (49,728)
Investing activities:    

Purchases of marketable securities (1,580)  (2,333)
Sales of marketable securities 1,118  574
Purchases of property and equipment (26,259)  (29,318)
Other, net —  1,020

Net cash used for investing activities (26,721)  (30,057)
Financing activities:    

Proceeds from the issuance of common stock pursuant to Associate Discount Stock
Purchase Plan 711  742

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 9,369  869
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation 1,157  1,175
Repurchases of common and restricted stock (4,536)  (4,683)
Repayments on fixed asset financing and capital lease obligations (929)  (374)
Change in trade payable program obligation (1,254)  (4,434)

Net cash provided by/(used for) financing activities 4,518  (6,705)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 14  (39)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (74,016)  (86,529)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 201,707  167,011
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 127,691  $ 80,482

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).

7



Table of Contents

ANN INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)
 
1. Basis of Presentation

Interim Financial Information

The Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are unaudited but, in the opinion of management, contain all adjustments (which are of a normal
recurring nature) necessary to present fairly the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. All intercompany accounts
and transactions have been eliminated.

The results of operations for the 2014 interim period presented in the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative of
results to be expected for Fiscal 2014.

The February 1, 2014 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet has been derived from the audited Consolidated Balance Sheets of ANN INC. (the
“Company”) included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2014.

Certain information and note disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America have been condensed or omitted pursuant to rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. As such, the
financial information set forth herein should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2014. The Company believes that the disclosures made are adequate to prevent the interim
financial statements from being misleading.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

During the three months ended May 3, 2014, there were no recently issued accounting standards which are expected to have a material impact on the
Company's financial statements in future periods.

2. Restructuring Charge

During the first quarter of Fiscal 2014, the Company executed an organizational restructuring in support of its omni-channel retail strategy and its
strategic growth initiatives. As part of the restructuring, the Company realigned certain functions within its corporate workforce, including its marketing,
merchandise planning, procurement and allocation functions, to eliminate redundancy and integrate processes to better support its brands and serve its clients.
These actions resulted in the separation of approximately 100 full-time associates. In connection with this effort, the Company recorded a pre-tax restructuring
charge of approximately $17.3 million for severance and other costs. The Company does not expect further material costs related to the restructuring and
expects to pay all amounts accrued in connection with the restructuring by 2017.

The following table details information related to the restructuring reserve during the quarter ended May 3, 2014:

 

Severance
and Related

Costs  

Other
Restructuring

Costs  Total
 (in thousands)

Balance at February 1, 2014 $ —  $ —  $ —
Restructuring charge 16,742  561  17,303
Cash payments (1,251)  (561)  (1,812)
Reclassification to restructuring reserve (1) 1,867  —  1,867
Balance at May 3, 2014 $ 17,358  $ —  $ 17,358

(1) Prior compensation accruals related to associates separated in connection with the restructuring were reclassified to the restructuring
reserve.

 Approximately $11.5 million and $5.9 million of the restructuring reserve is included in “Accrued salaries and bonus” and “Other liabilities,”
respectively, on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at May 3, 2014, based upon the expected timing of the payments.
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ANN INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
(unaudited)

3. Fair Value Measurements

The Company follows a three-level fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. This hierarchy requires entities to
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

• Level 1 — Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 — Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for markets that are not active, or other inputs that
are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

• Level 3 — Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.
This includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies and similar techniques that use significant unobservable inputs.

The Company maintains a self-directed, non-qualified deferred compensation plan structured as a rabbi trust for certain executives at the vice-president
level and above. Investment assets of the rabbi trust are valued based on quoted market prices or the net asset value at the closing price reported in certain
major markets as of the measurement date, which are considered Level 1 inputs. The following tables segregate the rabbi trust assets that are measured at fair
value on a recurring basis into the most appropriate level within the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine fair value at the measurement
date:

  
May 3, 

2014  

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets for
Identical Assets

(Level 1)  

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)  

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

  (in thousands)

Non-qualified deferred compensation plan assets:         

Equity securities  $ 3,188  $ 3,188  $ —  $ —
Fixed income funds  806  806  —  —

Equity funds  7,605  7,605  —  —
Total assets  $ 11,599  $ 11,599  $ —  $ —

         

  
February 1,

2014  

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets for
Identical Assets

(Level 1)  

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)  

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

  (in thousands)

Non-qualified deferred compensation plan assets:         

Equity securities  $ 3,698  $ 3,698  $ —  $ —
Fixed income funds  782  782  —  —

Equity funds  6,944  6,944  —  —
Total assets  $ 11,424  $ 11,424  $ —  $ —

 

  
May 4, 

2013  

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets for
Identical Assets

(Level 1)  

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)  

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

  (in thousands)

Non-qualified deferred compensation plan assets:         

Equity securities  $ 582  $ 582  $ —  $ —
Fixed income funds  676  —  676  —

Equity funds  8,948  —  8,948  —
Total assets  $ 10,206  $ 582  $ 9,624  $ —

As of the dates presented, the Company believes that the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables approximates fair value,
due to the short maturity of these financial instruments.
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ANN INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
(unaudited)

4. Earnings Per Share

The following table presents a reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarters ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013:

 Quarter Ended

 May 3, 2014  May 4, 2013
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Basic Earnings per Share:
Net

Income  Shares  

Per
Share

Amount  
Net

Income  Shares  

Per
Share

Amount

Net income $ 5,183      $ 20,912     
Less net income associated with participating
securities 102      380     
Basic earnings per share $ 5,081  45,578  $ 0.11  $ 20,532  46,079  $ 0.45
Diluted Earnings per Share:            
Net income $ 5,183      $ 20,912     
Less net income associated with participating
securities 101      377     
Effect of dilutive securities   465      461   
Diluted earnings per share $ 5,082  46,043  $ 0.11  $ 20,535  46,540  $ 0.44

For the quarters ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013, non-participating securities (stock options) representing 24,000 and 798,670, respectively, were
excluded from the computation of weighted average shares for diluted earnings per share due to their antidilutive effect, since their exercise prices exceeded the
average market price of the common shares during those periods.

5. Equity and Incentive Compensation Plans

Stock Incentive Plans

During the quarters ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013, the Company recognized approximately $3.9 million and $4.0 million, respectively, in stock-
based compensation expense. As of May 3, 2014, there was $3.3 million and $21.1 million of unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested stock
options and unvested restricted stock awards, respectively, which is expected to be recognized over a remaining weighted average vesting period of 2.0 years
and 3.2 years, respectively. Restricted stock award grants and shares underlying the exercise of stock options during the three months ended May 3, 2014 were
issued out of treasury stock. In addition, restricted stock awards forfeited, as well as shares returned to cover employee tax withholding obligations related to
the exercise of stock options and the vesting of restricted stock, were returned to treasury stock.

Stock Options
The following table summarizes stock option activity for the quarter ended May 3, 2014:

 Shares  

Weighted 
Average

Exercise Price

Options outstanding at beginning of period 2,199,719  $ 26.60
Granted (1) 63,700  37.52
Exercised (319,356)  29.34
Forfeited or expired (39,072)  27.54
Options outstanding at end of period 1,904,991  $ 26.49
Vested and exercisable at May 3, 2014 1,649,141  $ 25.64
Options expected to vest in the future as of May 3, 2014 230,515  $ 32.18

(1) Awards vest annually over a three-year period and expire ten years after the grant date.
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ANN INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
(unaudited)

5. Equity and Incentive Compensation Plans (Continued)

Stock Options (continued)

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of options granted as of the grant date. For the quarters ended
May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013, the fair value of options granted was estimated using the following weighted average assumptions:

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
Expected volatility 47.5%  52.9%
Risk-free interest rate 1.7%  0.9%
Expected life (years) 5.4  5.0
Dividend yield —  —

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the quarters ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013 was $16.79 and $14.09 per share,
respectively. The Company estimates the volatility of its common stock on the date of grant based on an average of its historical common stock volatility and
the implied volatility of publicly traded options on its common stock.

Restricted Stock
The following table summarizes restricted stock activity for the quarter ended May 3, 2014:

 Time - Based  Performance - Based

 
Number of

Shares  

Weighted 
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value  

Number of
Shares  

Weighted 
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value

Restricted stock awards at February 1, 2014 602,205   $ 29.95  289,935   $ 29.56
Granted 383,600 (1) 37.52  139,717 (2) 37.52
Vested (179,415)  28.70  (124,139)  29.24
Forfeited (81,859)  30.09  (49,428)  29.41
Restricted stock awards at May 3, 2014 724,531   $ 34.25  256,085   $ 34.09

(1) Of this amount, 127,700 shares vest in equal installments in each of March 2015, 2016 and 2017, and 255,900 shares vest in equal
installments in each of March 2017, 2018 and 2019.

(2) These shares vest over a three-year period based on achievement of performance targets set bi-annually for each tranche of the grant. Based
on Company performance, grantees may earn 50% to 200% of the shares granted with respect to each tranche. If the Company does not
achieve the minimum threshold goal associated with such shares, grantees will not earn any shares with respect to that tranche.

Long-Term Performance Compensation

The Company maintains a long-term cash incentive program, the Restricted Cash Program (“RCP”), for vice-presidents and above. Compensation
expense under the RCP is charged to the same income statement line item as the base salary earned by participating associates. During the quarter ended
May 3, 2014, compensation expense recognized under the RCP was immaterial, since the current period expense related to amounts earned and banked under
the program was substantially offset by the benefit associated with changes in forfeiture rate estimates, due, in part, to the Company's restructuring. During
the quarter ended May 4, 2013, the Company recognized $4.7 million in compensation expense under the RCP, inclusive of the immaterial effect of changes in
estimates. As of May 3, 2014, there was $18.6 million of unrecognized compensation cost under the RCP, which is expected to be recognized over a remaining
weighted average deferral period of 2.9 years.
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ANN INC

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
(unaudited)

6. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss
 

The following table summarizes the components of accumulated other comprehensive loss (“AOCL”) for the quarter ended May 3, 2014:

 
Foreign Currency

Translation  
Unrecognized Pension

Benefit Costs  Total

 (in thousands)

Balance at February 1, 2014 $ (1,290)  $ (1,584)  $ (2,874)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before

reclassifications:      
Foreign currency translation adjustment 186  —  186

Balance at May 3, 2014 $ (1,104)  $ (1,584)  $ (2,688)

7. Legal Proceedings

The Company is subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of its business. Although the amount of any liability
that could arise with respect to these actions cannot be determined with certainty, in the Company’s opinion, any such liability will not have a material adverse
effect on its consolidated financial position, consolidated results of operations or liquidity.
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Item 2.    Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
General

ANN INC., through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, is a leading national specialty retailer of women's apparel, shoes and accessories, sold primarily
under the “Ann Taylor” and “LOFT” brands. We were incorporated in the State of Delaware in 1988 and changed our name to ANN INC. in March 2011.
For more than half a century, we have evolved with the needs of real women who live full, active lives.

Our rich heritage dates back to 1954, when we opened our first Ann Taylor store in New Haven, Connecticut. Back then, “Ann Taylor” represented a
best-selling dress style that embodied the well-dressed woman. Today, we operate 1,032 retail stores in 47 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico and
Canada. In addition to our stores, our clients can shop online in more than 100 countries worldwide at www.anntaylor.com and www.LOFT.com (together, our
“Websites”) or by phone at 1-800-DIAL-ANN and 1-888-LOFT-444.

We are committed to and driven by a simple but important mission - “to inspire and connect with our clients to put their best selves forward every day.”
This is evident in our strong brands as well as in our commitment to operate our business responsibly and thoughtfully. This commitment means that our
clients can look and feel great about the clothes that they wear, and that as a business, we are holding ourselves to high standards. It means forging strong
partnerships with our suppliers so that our products are made ethically. It means investing in new programs and innovation to minimize our impact on the
environment. And it means making meaningful contributions to our communities.

Unless the context indicates otherwise, all references to “we,” “our,” “us,” and “the Company” refer to ANN INC. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.

Management Overview

Our results during the first quarter of Fiscal 2014 reflect the impact of headwinds from the severe winter weather, continued traffic challenges across the
industry and a highly promotional retail environment, which impacted the top-line at both Ann Taylor and LOFT and our overall gross margin rate
performance. However, due, in part, to continued disciplined expense management, selling, general and administrative expenses were essentially flat,
representing a 100 basis point improvement in SG&A rate performance over the first quarter of Fiscal 2013. We also recorded a pre-tax restructuring charge of
$17.3 million during the first quarter in connection with our previously announced strategic organizational realignment, which was designed to integrate
processes across the organization in support of our omni-channel retail strategy to better serve our clients. This all contributed to net income of $5.2 million
and diluted earnings per share of $0.11 for the first quarter. Excluding the after-tax effect of restructuring costs of $10.2 million, or $0.22 per diluted share,
first quarter net income was $15.4 million or $0.33 per diluted share.

At the Ann Taylor brand, total net sales in the first quarter of Fiscal 2014 were essentially flat to last year and overall comparable sales declined 2.3%.
At Ann Taylor, which includes Ann Taylor stores and anntaylor.com, comparable sales were flat with the first quarter of Fiscal 2013, reflecting the strength of
our merchandise assortment and pricing strategies despite soft traffic and a highly promotional environment throughout much of the quarter. As a result, we
experienced higher full-price sell-through and improved gross margin rate performance as compared to last year. At Ann Taylor Factory, comparable sales
declined 7.1%, reflecting continued traffic challenges in factory outlet centers and softness in basic knit tops and key item sweaters early in the quarter.

At the LOFT brand, total net sales in the first quarter of Fiscal 2014 increased 4.3% compared to last year, while overall comparable sales declined
1.6%. At LOFT, which includes LOFT stores and LOFT.com, comparable sales decreased 1.8%, reflecting the impact of lower mall traffic, particularly in
the first two months of the quarter. In addition, LOFT experienced softness in the knit tops category during the quarter, although clients responded favorably
to LOFT’s overall fashion offering. At LOFT Outlet, total net sales increased 13.4% over the first quarter of Fiscal 2013, while comparable sales declined
0.2%. This performance was primarily driven by store growth and a strong merchandise assortment, partially offset by the impact of continued weak traffic
in factory outlet centers.

During the first quarter of Fiscal 2014, our real estate strategy remained focused on expanding LOFT’s domestic small- and mid-market store presence
and on factory outlet store growth at both brands, as well as the execution of selective store closures across the fleet. Toward that end, we opened a total of 13
new stores during the quarter, comprised of three Ann Taylor Factory stores, seven LOFT stores and three LOFT Outlet stores. We also right-sized two existing
stores and closed a total of six underperforming stores. Our total store count at the end of the first quarter of Fiscal 2014 was 1,032 stores.

We also made progress on our Fiscal 2014 strategic priorities. First among these is the further evolution of our business for continued growth in an
increasingly omni-channel retail environment. During the first quarter, we successfully executed
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our previously announced strategic organizational realignment and are moving forward with a leaner, more efficient and integrated structure to best position us
to optimize brand growth and serve our client, whenever and wherever she chooses to shop. In addition, during 2014, we will further enhance our online
shopping experience through improved site speed and functionality and the roll-out of an enhanced mobile experience across both brands. These efforts were
designed to improve the online client experience and drive higher conversion. We will also begin to lay the groundwork for the second phase of our omni-
channel initiative, designed to further enhance the seamless client shopping experience by enabling fulfillment of in-store client orders online. We will also
further develop our CRM tool for more effective marketing and client outreach.

During the first quarter, we continued to focus on the further development of our new concept, Lou & Grey, opening the first shop-in-shop in our
Westport, CT LOFT store. We are highly encouraged by the initial results in this location. Later this year, we expect to open four stand-alone stores to support
our assessment of the growth opportunities of Lou & Grey. In terms of international growth, we plan to expand the presence of both Ann Taylor and LOFT
with a small number of store openings in Canada during the second quarter and also expect to open a LOFT store in Mexico later this year.

Overall, we are moving forward on our commitment to strengthen our position as the go-to wardrobing destination for women of style. Together, Ann
Taylor, LOFT and Lou & Grey represent a full-spectrum offering that put ANN INC. in a unique position to meet the needs of women at every important
phase of their lives. We believe our strategic initiatives present significant opportunities to build on the strength of these brands in order to deliver long-term,
profitable growth in 2014 and beyond. In addition, with $128 million in cash and cash equivalents, no bank debt, strong free cash flow and availability
under our $250 million share repurchase program, we will continue to evaluate share repurchase activity as another means of further enhancing shareholder
value.

Key Performance Indicators

In evaluating our performance, senior management reviews certain key performance indicators, including:

• Comparable sales – Comparable sales (“comps”) provide a measure of existing store sales performance. A store is included in comparable sales in its
thirteenth month of operation. A store with a square footage change of greater than 15% is treated as a new store for the first year following its
reopening. Sales from our Websites are also included in comparable sales. In a fiscal year with 53 weeks, sales in the last week of that fiscal year are
excluded from comparable sales.

• Gross margin and merchandise gross margin – Gross margin measures our ability to control the direct costs of merchandise sold during the period.
Merchandise gross margin represents the difference between net merchandise sales and merchandise cost. Merchandise cost includes the cost paid to
our third-party suppliers for merchandise sold during the period and the cost to transport that merchandise from our suppliers to our distribution
center, including customs costs. Gross margin includes merchandise gross margin, as well as the effect of revenue and/or expenses related to:  our
sourcing operations; fulfillment and shipment of online and omni-channel sales; depreciation related to merchandise management systems; sample
development costs; and direct costs of our credit card loyalty program. Buying and occupancy costs are excluded from cost of sales and gross
margin.

• Operating income – Because retailers do not uniformly record supply chain, buying and/or occupancy costs as components of cost of sales or
selling, general and administrative expenses, operating income allows us to benchmark our performance relative to other retailers. Operating income
represents earnings before interest, other income/expense and income taxes and measures our earnings power from ongoing operations.

• Store productivity – Store productivity, including sales per square foot, average unit retail price (“AUR”), units per transaction (“UPT”), dollars per
transaction (“DPT”), traffic and conversion, is evaluated by management in assessing our operating performance.

• Inventory turnover – Inventory turnover measures our ability to sell our merchandise and how many times it is replaced over time. This ratio is
important in determining the need for markdowns, planning future inventory levels and assessing client response to our merchandise.

• Quality of merchandise offerings – To monitor and maintain client acceptance of our merchandise offerings, we monitor sell-through levels,
inventory turnover, gross margin, returns and markdown rates at a class and style level. This analysis helps identify merchandise issues at an early
date and helps us plan future product development and buying.
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Results of Operations
The following table sets forth data from our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations expressed as a percentage of net sales:

 

 Quarter Ended

 May 3, 2014  May 4, 2013
Net sales 100.0 %  100.0%
Cost of sales 46.6 %  44.2%

Gross margin 53.4 %  55.8%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 48.9 %  49.9%
Restructuring charge 2.9 %  —%

Operating income 1.6 %  5.9%
Interest and investment income/(expense), net (0.1)%  —%
Other non-operating income, net — %  —%

Income before income taxes 1.5 %  5.9%
Income tax provision 0.6 %  2.3%

Net income 0.9 %  3.6%

The following table sets forth selected data from our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations expressed as a percentage change from the
comparable prior period:

 

 Quarter Ended

 May 3, 2014  May 4, 2013
 increase/(decrease)

Net sales 2.8 %  2.5 %
Gross margin (1.7)%  1.0 %
Operating income (72.8)%  (25.2)%
Net income (75.2)%  (27.2)%

Sales and Sales-Related Metrics

The following tables set forth certain sales and sales-related metrics:
 

 Quarter Ended
 May 3, 2014 May 4, 2013

Sales Comp % Sales Comp %

Sales and Comparable Sales ($ in thousands)

Ann Taylor brand
Ann Taylor (1) $ 150,656 — % $ 150,783 6.2 %
Ann Taylor Factory 69,293 (7.1)% 68,484 (5.8)%

Total Ann Taylor brand $ 219,949 (2.3)% $ 219,267 1.9 %
LOFT brand

LOFT (2) $ 306,289 (1.8)% $ 298,497 (0.9)%
LOFT Outlet 64,354 (0.2)% 56,742 (7.9)%

Total LOFT brand $ 370,643 (1.6)% $ 355,239 (1.9)%
Total Company $ 590,592 (1.8)% $ 574,506 (0.5)%

(1) Includes sales at Ann Taylor stores and anntaylor.com.
(2) Includes sales at LOFT stores and LOFT.com.
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Sales and Sales-Related Metrics (Continued)

 Quarter Ended

 May 3, 2014  May 4, 2013
Sales-Related Metrics    
Average Dollars Per Transaction (“DPT”)    

Ann Taylor brand $ 83.29  $ 79.90
LOFT brand 64.25  64.61

Average Units Per Transaction (“UPT”)    
Ann Taylor brand 2.49  2.49
LOFT brand 2.74  2.67

Average Unit Retail (“AUR”)    
Ann Taylor brand $ 33.45  $ 32.09
LOFT brand 23.45  24.20

Store Data
    

The following tables set forth certain store data:

 Quarter Ended

 May 3, 2014  May 4, 2013

 Stores  Square Feet  Stores  Square Feet
 (square feet in thousands)

Stores and Square Footage        
Ann Taylor brand        

Ann Taylor 264  1,306  273  1,375
Ann Taylor Factory 111  748  102  698

Total Ann Taylor brand 375  2,054  375  2,073
LOFT brand        

LOFT 544  3,106  516  2,965
LOFT Outlet 113  744  98  661

Total LOFT brand 657  3,850  614  3,626
Total Company 1,032  5,904  989  5 ,699
Number of:        

Stores open at beginning of period 1,025  5,873  984  5,685
New stores (1) 13  71  13  6 6
Downsized/expanded stores, net (2) —  (10)  —  (6)
Closed stores (6)  (30)  (8)  (46)
Stores open at end of period 1,032  5,904  989  5 ,699

(1) During the quarter ended May 3, 2014, we opened three new Ann Taylor Factory stores, seven new LOFT stores and three new LOFT Outlet
stores. In addition, we opened our first Lou & Grey store within an existing LOFT store. During the quarter ended May 4, 2013, we opened
one new Ann Taylor store, one new Ann Taylor Factory store, nine new LOFT stores and two new LOFT Outlet stores.

(2) During the quarter ended May 3, 2014, we downsized one Ann Taylor store and one LOFT Outlet store. During the quarter ended May 4,
2013, we downsized two Ann Taylor stores, one Ann Taylor Factory store and two LOFT stores.

Total net sales for the quarter ended May 3, 2014 increased approximately $16.1 million, or 2.8%, as compared with the prior-year period. This
increase was primarily due to the impact of net store growth and higher revenue related to our private label and co-branded credit card program, partially offset
by a 1.8% decline in total comparable sales. The decrease in total comparable sales was due to comparable sales declines in our brick-and-mortar channels,
particularly at Ann Taylor Factory and LOFT, approximately two-thirds of which was offset by higher sales at our Websites. Overall, our sales results
continued to be impacted by softer traffic trends, unseasonably cold weather and a highly promotional retail environment.
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At the Ann Taylor brand, total net sales increased $0.7 million, or 0.3%, over the first quarter of Fiscal 2013, with comparable sales down 2.3%. At Ann
Taylor, which includes Ann Taylor stores and anntaylor.com, both net sales and comparable sales were essentially flat to last year. While we experienced a
year-over-year net decrease in stores and softer traffic, clients responded favorably to our product offering and merchandising strategy, which helped drive
full-price sell-through and improvement in both AUR and DPT. At Ann Taylor Factory, net sales increased 1.2% to $69.3 million, primarily due to net store
growth partially offset by a 7.1% decrease in comparable sales. This performance reflected the impact of product challenges early in the quarter, continued
traffic challenges and a highly promotional environment in factory outlet centers, all of which contributed to decreases in AUR and DPT.

At the LOFT brand, total net sales increased approximately $15.4 million, or 4.3%, as compared with the first quarter of Fiscal 2013, with comparable
sales down 1.6%. At LOFT, which includes LOFT stores and LOFT.com, net sales increased 2.6% to $306.3 million, primarily due to a year-over-year net
increase in stores partially offset by a 1.8% decline in comparable sales. LOFT experienced some product challenges early in the quarter, which combined with
the highly promotional environment, weighed on both AUR and DPT. At LOFT Outlet, net sales increased 13.4% to $64.4 million, primarily due to net store
growth, while comparable sales were down slightly at 0.2%. Although traffic continued to be challenging in factory outlet centers, strong product and effective
promotions helped drive increases in conversion, UPT and DPT.

Cost of Sales and Gross Margin
The following table presents cost of sales and gross margin in dollars and gross margin as a percentage of net sales:

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (dollars in thousands)

Cost of sales $ 275,400  $ 253,941
Gross margin $ 315,192  $ 320,565
Percentage of net sales 53.4%  55.8%

Gross margin as a percentage of net sales for the quarter ended May 3, 2014 was 53.4%, a decrease from 55.8% in the comparable 2013 period. Our
overall gross margin rate performance was negatively impacted by the continued competitive retail environment, which caused us to be more promotional than
planned at both brands in order to clear through inventory. As a result, we experienced an overall decrease in merchandise gross margin rate performance,
despite higher merchandise gross margin rate performance at Ann Taylor, which was primarily due to higher full-price sell-through.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
The following table presents selling, general and administrative expenses in dollars and as a percentage of net sales:

 

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (dollars in thousands)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 288,672  $286,653
Percentage of net sales 48.9%  49.9%

 
For the quarter ended May 3, 2014, selling, general and administrative expenses increased approximately $2.0 million compared with the first quarter of

Fiscal 2013. This increase was primarily due to increases in payroll, occupancy and other variable expenses related to store growth, as well as other expenses
to support the expansion of our business. These increases were partially offset by an overall decrease in performance-based compensation expense, primarily
resulting from the impact of changes in the forfeiture rate estimates applied to our long-term performance compensation plan, due, in part, to our restructuring.
As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 100 basis points as compared to the first quarter of Fiscal 2013, reflecting a
decrease in performance-based compensation expense, as well as the benefit of ongoing disciplined expense management. This decrease was partially offset by
an increase in payroll, occupancy and other variable expenses related to store growth.
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Restructuring Charge

During the first quarter of Fiscal 2014, we executed an organizational restructuring in support of our omni-channel retail strategy and our strategic
growth initiatives. As part of the restructuring, we realigned certain functions within our corporate workforce, including our marketing, merchandise
planning, procurement and allocation functions, to eliminate redundancy and integrate processes to better support our brands and serve our clients. These
actions resulted in the separation of approximately 100 full-time associates. In connection with this effort, we recorded a pre-tax restructuring charge of
approximately $17.3 million, or 2.9% of net sales, for severance and other costs, and do not expect further material costs related to the restructuring. The
restructuring is expected to result in pre-tax operating savings of approximately $20 million in Fiscal 2014 and approximately $25 million annually thereafter.
There were no material savings related to the restructuring during the first quarter of Fiscal 2014. For additional information, see Note 2, "Restructuring
Charge," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Income Taxes

The following table presents our income tax provision and effective income tax rate:  

 Quarter Ended

 
May 3, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (dollars in thousands)

Income tax provision $ 3,562  $ 13,141
Effective income tax rate 40.7%  38.6%

Our effective income tax rate was 40.7% for the quarter ended May 3, 2014 as compared to 38.6% for the comparable 2013 period, primarily due to the
effect of certain discrete items recorded during the prior-year period.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity are cash flow from operations, available cash and cash equivalents and availability under our revolving credit facility.
Our primary cash requirements relate to working capital needs, retail store expansion, store renovation and refurbishment, investments in technology and
additional share repurchases.

The following table sets forth certain measures of our liquidity:
 

 
May 3, 

2014  
February 1, 

2014  
May 4, 

2013
 (dollars in thousands)

Working capital $ 241,963  $ 231,472  $ 182,454
Current ratio 1.80:1  1.70:1  1.60:1

Operating Activities

Cash used for operating activities was $51.8 million for the three months ended May 3, 2014, compared with $49.7 million for the three months ended
May 4, 2013. The year-over-year increase in cash used for operating activities is primarily the result of lower net income, partially offset by lower payments
under our incentive compensation plans.

Merchandise inventories increased approximately $17.1 million,  or 6.4%,  at  May 3, 2014 compared to May 4, 2013. On a per-square-foot basis,
merchandise inventories at May 3, 2014 increased 3% as compared to May 4, 2013, reflecting increases of 15% at Ann Taylor and 8% in our factory outlet
channels, partially offset by a 6% decrease at LOFT. The increase in inventory per square foot at Ann Taylor was due to a change in the merchandise mix,
which resulted in higher average unit cost and a slight decrease in unit inventory per square foot as compared to last year. Merchandise mix also contributed to
the increase in inventory per square foot in our factory outlet channels, although unit inventory was also up slightly compared to last year. At LOFT, the
decrease in inventory per square foot was primarily due to the successful clearance of early Spring product, as well as an overall decrease in unit inventory per
square foot.
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Investing Activities
Cash used for investing activities was $26.7 million for the three months ended May 3, 2014, compared with $30.1 million for the three months ended

May 4, 2013. Cash used for investing activities was primarily driven by capital expenditures related to our store expansion and refurbishment projects during
both periods.

Financing Activities
Cash provided by financing activities was $4.5 million for the three months ended May 3, 2014, compared with $6.7 million in cash used for

financing activities during the three months ended May 4, 2013. The year-over-year change is primarily due to an increase in stock option exercise activity
during the quarter ended May 3, 2014.

Revolving Credit Facility

On December 19, 2012, our wholly-owned subsidiary, AnnTaylor, Inc., and certain of its subsidiaries, entered into a Fourth Amended and Restated
$250 million senior secured revolving credit facility with Bank of America, N.A. and a syndicate of lenders (the “Credit Facility”), which amended the then
existing senior secured revolving credit facility due to expire in April 2013.

The Credit Facility, which expires on December 19, 2017, includes a $75 million sub-facility solely for loans and letters of credit to be provided to
ANN Canada Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of AnnTaylor, Inc., and an option to expand the total facility and the aggregate commitments thereunder up to
$400 million, subject to the lenders’ agreement to increase their commitment for the requested amount. The Credit Facility may be used for working capital,
letters of credit and other corporate purposes, and contains an acceleration clause which, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, including but not limited
to, a Material Adverse Effect, as defined in the Credit Facility, may cause any outstanding borrowings to become immediately due and payable.

The maximum availability for loans and letters of credit under the Credit Facility is governed by a quarterly borrowing base, determined by the
application of specified percentages to certain eligible assets, primarily accounts receivable and inventory. Commercial and standby letters of credit
outstanding under the Credit Facility totaled approximately $10.3 million,  $11.0 million and $13.7 million as of May 3, 2014,  February 1, 2014 and May 4,
2013, respectively, leaving a remaining available balance for loans and letters of credit of $239.7 million,  $171.4 million and $236.3 million, respectively.
There were no borrowings outstanding under the Credit Facility at May 3, 2014,  February 1, 2014,  May 4, 2013 or as of May 30, 2014, the date of this filing.

Credit Card Program

We have a credit card program that offers eligible clients in the United States the choice of a private label or co-branded credit card. All cardholders are
automatically enrolled in our exclusive rewards program, which is designed to recognize and promote client loyalty. We provide the sponsoring bank with
marketing support of the program, and use our sales force to process credit card applications for both the private label and co-branded credit cards. On
December 2, 2013, we entered into an eight-year agreement with the sponsoring bank, which amended and restated the original agreement that began in October
2008. As with the original agreement, we received an upfront signing bonus from the sponsoring bank and also receive ongoing payments for new accounts
activated as well as a share of finance charges collected by the sponsoring bank. These revenue streams are accounted for as a single unit of accounting and
accordingly, are recognized as revenue ratably based on the total projected revenues over the term of the agreement. Certain judgments and estimates underlie
our projected revenues and related expenses under the program, including projected future store counts, the number of applications processed, our projected
sales growth and points breakage, among other things.

During the quarters ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013, we recognized approximately $10.3 million and $2.3 million of revenue related to the credit
card program, respectively. At May 3, 2014,  February 1, 2014 and May 4, 2013, approximately $5.7 million,  $3.0 million and $2.7 million, respectively, of
deferred credit card income is included in “Accrued expenses and other current liabilities” on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Additionally, in
connection with the December 2013 agreement, $19.5 million and $20.7 million of long-term deferred credit card income is included in “Other liabilities” on
our Consolidated Balance Sheets at May 3, 2014 and February 1, 2014, respectively. Partially offsetting the income from the credit card program are costs, net
of points breakage, related to the customer loyalty program. These costs are included in either Cost of sales or in Net sales as a Sales discount, as appropriate.
The Cost of sales impact, net of points breakage, was approximately $2.9 million and $1.1 million and the Sales discount impact was approximately $3.3
million and $1.5 million for the quarters ended May 3, 2014 and May 4, 2013, respectively.
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Other
Foreign cash balances at May 3, 2014 were $5.8 million, the majority of which was held in Canadian dollars. As of February 1, 2014 and May 4,

2013, we had foreign cash balances of $2.1 million and $1.3 million, respectively.

On October 1, 2007, we froze our noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (the “Pension Plan”). Our Pension Plan is invested in readily liquid
investments, primarily equity and debt securities. Although we were not required to make a contribution to the Pension Plan in Fiscal 2013 or Fiscal 2012, any
deterioration in the financial markets or changes in discount rates may require us to make a contribution to our Pension Plan in Fiscal 2014.

We are self-insured for expenses related to our employee point of service medical plan, our workers' compensation plan, general liability plan and for
short-term and long-term disability, up to certain thresholds.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our discussion and analysis of our results of operations and capital resources are based on the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which
have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of these financial statements
requires management to make estimates and use assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements and accompanying notes, including
revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Management has determined that our most critical accounting
estimates are those related to revenue recognition, merchandise inventory valuation, asset impairment, income taxes and stock and incentive-based
compensation. Actual results in these areas could differ from management’s estimates. We continue to monitor our accounting policies to ensure proper
application of current rules and regulations. There have been no significant changes in the information concerning our critical accounting policies and
estimates as discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2014.

Item 3.    Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
We have significant amounts of cash and cash equivalents on deposit at FDIC-insured financial institutions that are currently in excess of federally

insured limits, therefore, we cannot be assured that we will not experience losses with respect to those deposits. We continually evaluate our deposit investment
options in accordance with our corporate investment policy and certain restrictions on permitted investments in our Credit Facility.

We are exposed to limited market risk, primarily related to foreign currency exchange. We have exchange rate exposure primarily with respect to certain
revenues and costs denominated in the Canadian dollar. As of May 3, 2014, our monetary assets and liabilities subject to this exposure are immaterial,
therefore, the potential immediate loss to us that would result from a hypothetical 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates would not be expected to have
a material impact on our earnings or cash flows.

Our Credit Facility allows for investments in financial instruments with original maturity dates of up to 360 days. As of May 3, 2014, we did not hold
any investments that did not qualify as cash and cash equivalents.

Item 4.    Controls and Procedures.

The Company conducted an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of its disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended), as of the end of the period covered by this filing. Based on such evaluation, the Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the period
covered by this filing.

During the first quarter of Fiscal 2014, there were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. As of May 3, 2014, the Company continued to utilize the
Internal Control – Integrated Framework (1992)  issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and plans to
transition to the Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013)  by the end of Fiscal 2014.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 2.    Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

The following table sets forth information concerning purchases of our common stock for the periods indicated, which, upon repurchase, are classified
as treasury shares available for general corporate purposes:

 

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased (1)  

Average
Price Paid
Per Share  

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased as
Part of
Publicly

Announced
Program (2)  

Approximate
Dollar Value of

Shares that May
Yet Be Purchased

Under Publicly
Announced

Program

       (in thousands)

February 2, 2014 to March 1, 2014 —  $ —  —  $ 250,000
March 2, 2014 to April 5, 2014 125,529  36.14  —  250,000
April 6, 2014 to May 3, 2014 —  —  —  250,000
 125,529    —   

 
(1) Represents shares of restricted stock purchased in connection with employee tax withholding obligations under the employee equity

compensation plans, which are not purchases under the Company’s publicly announced program.
(2) On August 21, 2013, our Board of Directors approved a new $250 million securities repurchase program (the "Repurchase Program").

There were no repurchases made under the Repurchase Program during the quarter ended May 3, 2014. The Repurchase Program will
expire when we have repurchased all securities authorized for repurchase thereunder, unless terminated earlier by our Board of Directors.

Item 6.    Exhibits

Exhibit
Number Description

  31.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
  31.2* Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
  32.1° Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002.
  101.INS XBRL Instance
  101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
  101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation
  101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition
  101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels
  101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation
 

* Filed electronically herewith.

° Furnished electronically herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

  ANN INC.
    

Date: May 30, 2014 By: /s/    Kay Krill
   Kay Krill
   President and Chief Executive Officer
   (Principal Executive Officer)
 

Date: May 30, 2014 By: /s/    Michael J. Nicholson
   Michael J. Nicholson
   Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer,
   Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
   (Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit Index
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  31.2*   Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
  32.1°   Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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* Filed electronically herewith.

° Furnished electronically herewith.
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Kay Krill, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of ANN INC.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f)
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and



5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 30, 2014 /s/ Kay Krill
  Kay Krill
  President and Chief Executive Officer
   

   

   

   

   

   

   



                                         Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

    

I, Michael J. Nicholson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of ANN INC.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f)
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and



5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 30, 2014 /s/ Michael J. Nicholson
  Michael J. Nicholson
  Executive Vice President,
  Chief Operating Officer,
  Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
   

   

   

   

   



                                                  Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of ANN INC. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ended May 3, 2014 as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (the "Report"), we, Kay Krill, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Michael J. Nicholson, Chief Financial
Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that
to the best of each of our knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: May 30, 2014 /s/ Kay Krill
  Kay Krill
  Chief Executive Officer
   

   

   

Date: May 30, 2014 /s/ Michael J. Nicholson
  Michael J. Nicholson
  Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to ANN INC. and will be retained by ANN INC. and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.




